

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: A.S.No. 446/2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
19	22.04.2026	<u>RNT, J&BM, J</u> Heard Sri G.Vivekanand, learned counsel for the appellants, Sri P.V.A.Padmanabham, learned counsel for the respondents 1 and 2 and Sri Saranu Phani Teja, learned counsel for the 3rd respondent. 2. This appeal has been filed by the third parties, challenging the decree dated 04.09.2023 in O.S.No.38 of 2017 on the file of the Court of V Additional District Judge, Nellore, in a suit for specific performance of contract filed by the plaintiffs/respondents 1 and 2 against the defendant/3rd respondent herein. 3. I.A.No.2 of 2024 was filed for condonation of delay of 232 days in filing the appeal. 4. I.A.No.1 of 2024 was also for the seeking leave of this Court to prefer the appeal. The	

		same was allowed on 14.08.2024 and against the said order, SLP(Civil)....Diary No.16028 of 2025 was filed. It was dismissed by the Hon'ble Apex Court, on 28.04.2025. 5. Further, on the point of the court fee, a Coordinate Bench passed order dated 10.01.2025 recording the finding in favour of the appellants and against which also, Special Leave to Appeal(C) No.12986 of 2025 was dismissed by the Hon'ble Apex Court on 16.10.2025. 6. Learned counsel for the respondents 1 and 2/plaintiffs prays for adjournment. 7. Learned counsel for the appellants submits that in the Execution Court, 24.04.2026 is the date fixed. 8. Learned counsel for the respondents 1 and 2/plaintiffs submits that already the undertaking has been given that the plaintiffs shall not proceed with the execution in the Execution Court and the same may be extended till the next date of listing.	
--	--	---	--

		9. List on 24.06.2026. 10. The undertaking given, is extended till that date and the Execution Court shall ensure that the undertaking is not violated i.e. the Execution Court shall not proceed with the execution till the next date of listing. RNT, J BM, J Pab	
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--